
Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

Bid End Date/Time/�बड�बड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 16-12-2024 17:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/�बड�बड  खुलनेखुलने  क�क�
तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 16-12-2024 17:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/�बड�बड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे)) 180 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा!यरा!य  काका  नामनाम West Bengal

Department Name/�वभाग�वभाग  काका  नामनाम Urban Development And Town And Country Planning
Department West Bengal

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम Kolkata Municipal Corporation

Office Name/काया%लयकाया%लय  काका  नामनाम Kolkata700013

Total Quantity/कुलकुल  मा ामा ा 3050

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगर�केटेगर� XLPE Cable for Working Voltages up to and Including 1.1 KV
as per IS 7098 (Part 1) (Q2)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष)वष)  सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष)वष)  सेसे  .टाट%अप.टाट%अप  छूटछूट No

Document required from seller/�व/ेता�व/ेता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे
गएगए  द.तावेज़द.तावेज़

Experience Criteria,Certificate (Requested in
ATC),Additional Doc 1 (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Do you want to show documents uploaded
by bidders to all bidders participated in
bid?/

Yes

Bid to RA enabled/�बड�बड  सेसे  1रवस%1रवस%  नीलामीनीलामी  स3/यस3/य  3कया3कया Yes

RA Qualification Rule 50% Lowest Priced Technically Qualified Bidders

Type of Bid/�बड�बड  काका  4कार4कार Two Packet Bid

Primary product category XLPE Cable for Working Voltages up to and Including 1.1 KV
as per IS 7098 (Part 1)

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीक�तकनीक�  मू5यांकनमू5यांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीक�तकनीक�  .प7ीकरण.प7ीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

2 Days

 

Bid Number/बोली /मांक (�बड सं8या):
GEM/2024/B/5657600

Dated/3दनांक : 05-12-2024

Bid Document/  �बड�बड  द.तावेज़द.तावेज़

1 / 9



Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

Estimated Bid Value/अनुमािनतअनुमािनत  �बड�बड  मू5यमू5य 705100

Evaluation Method/मू5यांकनमू5यांकन  पAितपAित Item wise evaluation/

Arbitration Clause No
Mediation Clause No

Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमड�ईएमड�  �ववरण�ववरण

Required/आवCयकता No

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  �ववरण�ववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाइजर� बFक ICICI

ePBG Percentage(%)/ईपीबीजी 4ितशत (%) 5.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months)/ईपीबीजी क�
अपेHIत अविध (मह�ने). 12

(a). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable./ईएमड� और संपादन
जमानत रािश, जहां यह लागू होती है, लाभाथL के पI मM होनी चा3हए। 

Beneficiary/लाभाथLलाभाथL  : 
ACS
149 AJC BOSE ROAD, KOL-700014
(Sayak Gupta)

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआईएमआईआई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता No

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर�द वर�यता Yes

1. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) from the State of Bid Inviting Authority : Purchase
preference will be given to MSEs as Micro and Small Enterprises from the State of Bid inviting Authority. If the
bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered product in
case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and
Small Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service.
Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered
product or service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15% of margin of

2 / 9



purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be given opportunity to match L-1
price and contract will be awarded for percentage of 100 % of total quantity as defined/ decided in relevant
policy. 
2. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

3. Reverse Auction would be conducted amongst first 50% of the technically qualified bidders arranged in the
order of prices from lowest to highest. Number of sellers eligible for participating in RA would be rounded off to
next higher integer value if number of technically qualified bidders is odd (e.g. if 7 bids are technically qualified,
then RA will be conducted amongst L-1 to L-4). In case number of technically qualified bidders are 2 or 3, RA will
be between all without any elimination. If Buyer has chosen to split the bid amongst N sellers, then minimum N
sellers would be taken to RA round. In case Primary products of only one OEM are left in contention for
participation in RA based on lowest 50% bidders qualifying for RA, the number of sellers qualifying for RA would
be increased to get at least products of one more OEM (directly participated or through its reseller) if available.
Further, if bid(s) of any seller(s) eligible for MSE preference is / are coming within price band of 15% of Non MSE
L-1 or if bid of any seller(s) eligible for Make in India preference is / are coming within price band of 20% of non
MII L-1, then such MSE / Make in India seller shall also be allowed to participate in the RA process.

Evaluation Method ( Item Wise Evaluation Method )

Contract will be awarded schedulewise and the determination of L1 will be done separately for each schedule.
The details of item-consignee combination covered under each schedule are as under:

Evaluation
Schedules

Estimated
Value Item/Category Quanti

ty

Schedule 1 376200 Xlpe Cable For Working Voltages Up To And Including 1.1 Kv As
Per Is 7098 (part 1) 1900

Schedule 2 328900 Xlpe Cable For Working Voltages Up To And Including 1.1 Kv As
Per Is 7098 (part 1) 1150

XLPE Cable For Working Voltages Up To And Including 1.1 KV As Per IS 7098 (Part 1) (
1900 meter )

Bis Required Yes

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�7याँ�विश�7याँ  

* जेम केटेगर� �विश�7 के अनुसार / As per GeM Category Specification

Specification
Specification Name/�विश�7�विश�7  काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/�बड�बड  केके  िलएिलए  आवCयकआवCयक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू5यमू5य

STANDARDS Conformity of the
specification for XLPE cable

as per IS:7098 (Part 1): 1988 latest

Cables suitable for use in
mines

No

Cables suitable for use in
low temperature
applications

Yes

3 / 9

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/UtydOYQLEMmozhFOmHxAJdUwIebu-tyIiAMc943-M04


GENERIC Classification of cables for
improved fire performace
category

01

Nominal Area of Conductor
(in Sq mm)

10

Number of core (in Nos) 4

CONSTRUCTION Material of conductor Aluminium

Type of inner sheath Thermoplastic

ARMOURING Type of cable Armoured cable

Material of armouring Galvanized steel formed wire

Type of armouring Single strip

CERTIFICATION Availability of Optional Test
Reports

Cold bend test for outer sheath, Cold impact test for
outer sheath, Resistance test for Armour, Not
applicable

Specification
Specification Name/�विश�7�विश�7  काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/�बड�बड  केके  िलएिलए  आवCयकआवCयक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू5यमू5य

Additional Specification Parameters - XLPE Cable For Working Voltages Up To And Including 1.1 KV
As Per IS 7098 (Part 1) ( 1900 meter ) 

Specification Parameter
Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Requirement 10 Sq mm 4 core XLPE insulated aluminum conductor armored cables of 1.1
kV grade as per IS 7098 (part 1) 1988 with up to date amendments.

* Bidders offering must also comply with the additional specification parameters mentioned above. 

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती//1रपो3टQग1रपो3टQग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No.//./.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती//1रपो3टQग1रपो3टQग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/3डलीवर�3डलीवर� केके
3दन3दन

1 SAYAK GUPTA 700014,149, A.J.C. BOSE ROAD 1900 15

XLPE Cable For Working Voltages Up To And Including 1.1 KV As Per IS 7098 (Part 1) (
1150 meter )

Bis Required Yes

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�7याँ�विश�7याँ  

4 / 9



* जेम केटेगर� �विश�7 के अनुसार / As per GeM Category Specification

Specification
Specification Name/�विश�7�विश�7  काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/�बड�बड  केके  िलएिलए  आवCयकआवCयक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू5यमू5य

STANDARDS Conformity of the
specification for XLPE cable

as per IS:7098 (Part 1): 1988 latest

Cables suitable for use in
mines

No

Cables suitable for use in
low temperature
applications

No

GENERIC Classification of cables for
improved fire performace
category

01

Nominal Area of Conductor
(in Sq mm)

6

Number of core (in Nos) 2

CONSTRUCTION Material of conductor Plain Copper

Type of inner sheath Thermoplastic

ARMOURING Type of cable Armoured cable

Material of armouring Galvanized steel formed wire

Type of armouring Single strip

CERTIFICATION Availability of Optional Test
Reports

Cold bend test for outer sheath, Cold impact test for
outer sheath, Resistance test for Armour, Not
applicable

Additional Specification Parameters - XLPE Cable For Working Voltages Up To And Including 1.1 KV
As Per IS 7098 (Part 1) ( 1150 meter ) 

Specification Parameter
Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Requirement 6 Sq mm 2 core XLPE insulated copper conductor armored cables of 1.1 kV
grade as per IS 7098 (part 1) 1988 with up to date amendments.

* Bidders offering must also comply with the additional specification parameters mentioned above. 

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती//1रपो3टQग1रपो3टQग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

5 / 9

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/8X0sl2cfVLljTAlUY5-oepD1gtkGIgzfIq6E1mnzl0I


S.No.//./.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती//1रपो3टQग1रपो3टQग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/3डलीवर�3डलीवर� केके
3दन3दन

1 SAYAK GUPTA 700014,149, A.J.C. BOSE ROAD 1150 15

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions//ेता/ेता  SाराSारा  जोड़�जोड़�  गईगई  �बड�बड  क�क�  �वशेष�वशेष  शतUशतU

1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

 

Procurement of generation cable for Deshbandhu Park Solar Project under KMC

 

The FINANCIAL OFFER of the prospective participant in the tender will be considered only if the TECHNICAL DOCUMENTS of the 
participant in the tender is found qualified’. The decision of the Tender Inviting authority will be final and absolute in this
respect. The list of Qualified Bidders will be displayed in the website.

For any queries regarding this tender, contact Sri Sayak Gupta, A.C.S., Supply Department, Mobile No: 92391264
96

 

1) Terms and conditions for participation in the tender.

i)              Tenderer should produce valid PAN issued by IT Department, Govt. Of India, valid 15-digit Goods and Services taxpa
yer Identification Number (GSTIN) under GST Act, 2017, ITR for last 2years, latest Professional Tax returns copy and 
certificate. In case of manufacturing unit Factory License is to be submitted. Signed copy of ATC is to be manda
torily uploaded as a testimony of acceptance of all terms & conditions put up in the Bid document.

ii)             Trade license will be mandatory for those whose unit is located within the jurisdiction of KMC.

iii)           Offered products should be ISI marked.

iv)           This cable is going to be used in Deshbandhu Park Solar power generation Project under KMC.

 

v)             The bidder has to provide a warranty of minimum 2 years from the date of supply.

vi)

a)                Intending tenderers should produce credentials of a similar nature of completed work of the minim
um value of 40% (Forty percent) of  the estimated amount put to tender during 5(five) years prior to the date o
f issue of the tender notice;                                           

                                                                              Or,

b) Intending tenderers should produce credentials of 2(two) similar nature of completed work, each of the mini
mum value of 30% (Thirty percent) of the estimated amount put to tender during 5(five) years prior to the date
of issue of the tender notice;

Or,

c) Intending tenderers should produce credentials of one single running work of similar nature which has been 
completed to the extent of 80% (Eighty percent) or more and value of which is not less than the desired value 

6 / 9



at (a) above;

 

In case of running works, only those tenderers who will submit the certificate of satisfactory running work from
the concerned Executive Engineer, or equivalent competent authority will be eligible for the tender. In the
required certificate it should be clearly stated that the work is in progress satisfactorily and also that no penal a
ction has been initiated against the executing agency, i.e., the tenderer.

 

·          Similar nature of work means supply of any item.
·          Completed work- Completed single or multiple purchase orders issued from a single tender.
·          Credential certificate issued by Executive engineer or equivalent or competent authority of a State/Central G

overnment, State/Central Government undertaking, Statutory/Autonomous bodies constituted under the Centra
l/State statute, on the executed value of completed/running work will be taken as credential.

·          Payment certificate will not be treated as credential;

·          Summation of phased order issued against a single tender will be considered as a single work.

2) A declaration in the form of an affidavit on stamp paper of Rs. 10/-, duly attested by a Notary should be submitted as per for
mat given in the Pro-forma I, stating that the applicant is not debarred /blacklisted by any Govt. /Govt. Undertaking/Statutory 
Bodies established by an act of central or state government/ Municipal bodies at the time of submission of bid.

Only such black listing, which has been ordered by an officer, not below the rank of an Executive Engineer will be relevant in thi
s context. 

In case the bidder suffers from any blacklisting/ debarment by any Govt. /Govt. Undertaking/Statutory Bodies established by an 
act of central or state government/ Municipal bodies in any supply of stores items at the time of submission of bid, he will not b
e eligible to participate in the tender.

 3)  The eligibility of a bidder will be ascertained on the basis of the document(s) in support of the eligibility criteria as
mentioned in Clause 1 above. During scrutiny, if it comes to the notice of the tender inviting authority that the credential or any
other paper is incorrect / manufactured / fabricated, that bidder would not be allowed to participate in the tender and that appli
cation will be rejected without any prejudice. In that case EMD submitted by the bidder will be forfeited and the bidder may be 
debarred from participating in any tender by KMC in future.

4) Not more than one tender should be submitted by a tenderer in his own name or in the name of partnership concern for a p
artnership company, private company or private limited company.

 

5) Earnest Money: Successful bidder has to provide a security deposit in the form of e-PBG of 5% of the order value as per GeM 
format.

 

6)The price preference will be governed by the notification vide no. 10500-F of West Bengal Financial Rule (WBFR) issued by Go
vt. of West Bengal Finance Department, Audit Branch.

 

7)Quoted price should include statutory payments (like GST or any other Govt. taxes if applicable). Escalation of Price on any gr
ound and subsequent cost overrun shall not be entertained under any circumstances. Rates should be quoted accordingly.

 

8)    Whenever the contracts are rescinded the security deposits shall be forfeited.

 

9)    Offer for each item will be considered separately and the lowest bidder for each and individual item will be considered for a
warding the contract.

 

10)  Offer shall remain valid for a period of 365 days from the date of opening of tender for acceptance. Once accepted, the offe
r should remain valid for full financial year or 365 days from the date of opening of tender whichever is later. If the bidder 
withdraws the bid during the validity period of bid, the earnest money as deposited will be forfeited forthwith without assig
ning any reason thereof.

 

11)  Supply must be completed within the delivery period mentioned in the purchase order failing which order may be cancelled
and no claim will be entertained. The Department may take appropriate action on its own which may even include blacklist
ing the company.

12)  Materials will have to be delivered in any premises or stores within the jurisdiction of Kolkata Municipal Corporation.

7 / 9



13)  If any material is found defective after supply, the same is to be replaced free of cost.

14)  Only approved materials will be accepted.

15)  There shall be no provision of arbitration.

16)  KMC reserves the right to accept or reject any offer without assigning any reason whatsoever and is not liable for any cost 
that might have been incurred by any participant in the tender at the stage of bidding.

17) Conditional / Incomplete Bid will not be accepted under any circumstance.

18) KMC reserves the right to cancel the Bid due to unavoidable circumstances and no claim in this respect will be entertained.

19) If the dates fall on holidays or on days of bandh or natural calamity, the dates defer to the next working days.

 

20) The suppliers may be required to supply 25% more or less of the contracted quantity at the contracted rates, at any time du
ring the contract period including the extended time.

 

Pro-forma I

DECLARATION BY THE TENDERER

(Affidavit on Non Judicial Stamp Paper of Rs.10/- duly attested by Notary)

This is to certify that We, M/s. __________________________, in submission of this

Offer confirms that:"

·         We are not debarred /blacklisted by any Govt. /Govt. Undertaking/Statutory Bodies established by an act of central or
state government/ Municipal bodies at the time of submission of this bid.

·         We  have  not  made  any  misleading  or  false  representation  in  the  forms, statements and attachments in
proof of the qualification requirements;

·         We have submitted all the supporting documents and furnished the relevant details as per bid documents.
·         The  information  and  documents  submitted  with  the  tender  by  us  are  correct and  we  are  fully  responsible  

for  the  correctness  of  the  information  and documents submitted by us.
·         We understand that in case any statement/information/document furnished by us  is  found  to  be  incorrect

  or  false,  our  EMD  in  full  will  be  forfeited  and Business dealings with us  banned.

 

SEAL AND SIGNATURE & NAME OF THE BIDDE

                                                    

                                                                                                Signing this documenta

.

Disclaimer/अ.वीकरणअ.वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.

8 / 9



6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह �बड सामाVय शत) के अतंग%त भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क� सामाVय शत) के खंड 26 के संदभ% मM भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द
पर 4ितबंध के संबंध मM भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा मM �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह �बड देने वाला सIम 4ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड मM भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा 3कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को त[काल समा\ करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/धVयवादधVयवाद---

9 / 9

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf
https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20241205

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता

	XLPE Cable For Working Voltages Up To And Including 1.1 KV As Per IS 7098 (Part 1) ( 1900 meter )
	XLPE Cable For Working Voltages Up To And Including 1.1 KV As Per IS 7098 (Part 1) ( 1150 meter )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


